

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LARRY D. HIIBEL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA AND THE COUNTY OF  
HUMBOLDT AND THE HONORABLE RICHARD A.  
WAGNER, DISTRICT JUDGE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Nevada**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

---

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG*	STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
MARK A. BERMAN	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
JENNIFER CHING	UNION FOUNDATION
GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,	125 Broad Street
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE	New York, New York 10004
A Professional Corporation	(212) 549-2500
One Riverfront Plaza	
Newark, New Jersey	
07102-5496	
(973) 596-4500	

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. NEV. REV. STAT. § 171.123(3) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS AN INDIVIDUAL SUBJECT TO A <i>TERRY</i> STOP FROM BEING COMPELLED TO RESPOND TO QUESTIONS POSED BY THE POLICE.....	6
II. COMPELLING AN INDIVIDUAL SUBJECT TO A <i>TERRY</i> STOP TO IDENTIFY HIMSELF IS NOT A REASONABLE INVASION OF THE INDIVIDUAL'S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE SECURE IN HIS PERSON. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972) .....	7, 10
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 325 (1987).....	17
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	5, 11, 12, 20
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	11, 12
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	16
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	14
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969) .....	10
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	12
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	4, 7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Graham v. Conner</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	21
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968).....	8
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 59 P.3d 1201 (Nev. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	9, 13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	11, 14, 18
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973) .....	8
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) .....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	11
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 227 U.S. 438 (1928).....	4
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....	21
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	13
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	12, 21
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	7
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	14
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	4
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	7

## STATUTES

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 171.123(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 199.280.....	2
S. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

## RULES

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	3, 15, 18
